

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Criminal Appeal (S.J.) No. 273 of 2025

Lalji Yadav

..... Appellant

Versus

1.The State of Jharkhand

2.Uday Ram

..... Respondents

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PRASAD

For the Appellant : Mr. Sheo Kr. Singh, Advocate

For the State : Mrs. Shweta Singh, A.P.P.

02/22.04.2025 Learned counsel for the Appellant submitted that though First Information Report was lodged on 01.02.2023 by the Informant against the Appellant, but the Police had submitted chargesheet against the Appellant on 19.01.2024. However, learned Court below has taken cognizance against the Appellant under Section 323/341/353/504/506 of I.P.C. and Section 3(1)(r)(s) of Scheduled Caste and the Scheduled Tribes (Prevention of Atrocities) Act, 1989 and there is no abuse in public view and there is no specific allegation in the name of the Appellant.

2. Issue Notice upon Respondent No.2 by Registered Post with A/D, for which requisites etc. must be filed within two weeks.

3. Learned A.P.P. is also directed to get served the Notice of this Appeal upon Respondent No.2 through the Officer-in-Charge of the concerned Police Station and file affidavit regarding service of Notice upon Respondent No.2. Learned A.P.P. is also directed to produce neatly typed copy of the Case Diary.

4. Put up this case on 16th June, 2025.

5. Till then, in the facts of this case, no coercive step shall be taken against the Appellant.

(Sanjay Prasad, J.)